EBITDA on continuing operations 29,867 24,212 5,655 23.4% 27,823 2,044 7.3%

EBITDA margin 35.9% 39.5% (3.6%) – 34.1% 1.8% –

Depreciation and Amortisation (678) (620) 58 9.4% (780) (102) (13.1%)

NPBT on continuing operations 29,189 23,592 5,597 23.7% 27,043 2,146 7.9%

Income tax expense (9,572) (7,266) 2,306 31.7% (8,693) 879 10.1%

NPAT on continuing operations 19,617 16,326 3,291 20.2% 18,350 1,267 6.9%

NPAT margin 23.6% 26.7% (3.1%) – 22.5% 1.1% –

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued
operations 1,201 (2,772) 3,973 143.3% 1,414 (213) (15.1%)

NPAT for the period 20,818 13,554 7,264 53.6% 19,764 1,054 5.3%

20

Review of Operations

Reconciliation of pro forma adjustments to the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income
Set out in the table below is a reconciliation of pro forma adjustments to the statutory profit statement. In presenting the pro
forma statement of profit and loss, pro forma adjustments have been made for material one-off expenses or receipts which will
not occur going forward.

Consolidated Group for year ended

30 June
2018

$’000

30 June
2017

$’000

FY2018/FY2017
Variance Prospectus

FY2018
$’000

Prospectus
Variance

$’000 % $’000 %

Statutory EBITDA on continuing
operations 29,867 24,212 5,655 23.4% 27,823 2,044 7.3%

IPO transaction costs 12,423 238 12,185 5,119.7% 12,117 306 2.5%

Listing Cost – (525) 525 100.0% – – 0.0%

Discontinued operations
indemnity – 1,000 (1,000) (100.0%) – – 0.0%

Pro forma EBITDA on continuing
operations 42,290 24,925 17,365 69.7% 39,940 2,350 5.9%

Pro forma EBITDA margin 50.8% 40.7% 10.1% – 49.0% 1.8% –

Depreciation and Amortisation (678) (620) 58 9.4% (780) (102) (13.1%)

Pro forma NPBT on continuing
operations 41,612 24,305 17,307 71.2% 39,160 2,452 6.3%

Income Tax expense (9,572) (7,266) 2,306 31.7% (8,693) 879 10.1%

Tax impact from IPO transaction
costs & listing cost (3,729) 85 (3,814) (4,487.1%) (3,635) (94) 2.6%

Tax impact from discontinued
operation indemnity – (300) 300 100.0% – – 0.0%

Tax impact from Group Tax
Consolidation 736 – 736 100.0% 490 246 50.2%

Pro forma NPAT on continuing
operations 29,047 16,824 12,223 72.7% 27,322 1,725 6.3%

Pro forma NPAT margin 34.9% 27.5% 7.4% – 33.5% 1.4% –

21Netwealth Annual Report 2018 |

Pro forma results
Set out in the table below is the pro forma statement of profit for FY2018 and FY2017 and the FY2018 forecast as set out in the
IPO prospectus in October 2017.

Consolidated Group for year ended

30 June
2018

$’000

30 June
2017

$’000

FY2018/FY2017
Variance Prospectus

FY2018
$’000

Prospectus
Variance

$’000 % $’000 %

Income

Platform revenue 81,460 60,637 20,823 34.3% 80,229 1,231 1.5%

Other income 1,800 614 1,186 193.2% 1,323 477 36.1%

Total income 83,260 61,251 22,009 35.9% 81,552 1,708 2.1%

Expenses

Employee benefits expenses (28,739) (24,799) 3,940 15.9% (27,796) 943 3.4%

Other costs and expenses (12,231) (11,526) 705 6.1% (13,816) (1,585) (11.5%)

Total expenses (40,970) (36,326) 4,644 12.8% (41,612) (642) (1.5%)

Pro forma EBITDA on
continuing operations 42,290 24,925 17,365 69.7% 39,940 2,350 5.9%

EBITDA margin 50.8% 40.7% 10.1% – 49.0% 1.8% –

Depreciation and Amortisation (678) (620) 58 9.4% (780) (102) (13.1%)

Pro forma NPBT on continuing
operations 41,612 24,305 17,307 71.2% 39,160 2,451 6.3%

Income tax expense (12,565) (7,481) 5,084 68.0% (11,838) 727 6.1%

Pro forma NPAT on continuing
operations 29,047 16,824 12,223 72.7% 27,322 1,725 6.3%

NPAT margin 34.9% 27.5% 7.4% – 33.5% 1.4% –

22

Review of Operations

Pro forma cash flow statement FY2018
The table below sets out the summary pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for FY2018 and FY2017 and the FY2018
prospectus forecast.

Consolidated Group for year ended

30 June
2018

$’000

30 June
2017

$’000

FY2018/FY2017
Variance Prospectus

FY2018
$’000

Prospectus
Variance

$’000 % $’000 %

EBITDA 42,290 24,925 17,365 69.7% 39,940 2,350 5.9%

Non-cash items in EBITDA (69) 166 (235) (141.6%) 100 (169) (169.0%)

Changes in working capital (2,193) 830 (3,023) (364.2%) (372) (1,821) (489.5%)

Capital expenditure (912) (1,032) 120 11.6% (1,000) 88 8.8%

Net (purchases)/sale proceeds
on investments 268 (27) 295 1,092.6% – 268 100.0%

Operating net cash flows
before taxation 39,384 24,862 14,522 58.4% 38,668 716 1.9%

Key platform statistics
The below table is a summary of Netwealth’s key operating and financial metrics for FY2018 and FY2017.

Consolidated Group for year ended

30 June
2018

$’000

30 June
2017

$’000

FY2018/FY2017
Variance Prospectus

FY2018
$’000

Prospectus
Variance

$’000 % $’000 %

FUA (EOP*) ($ million) 17,960 12,747 5,213 40.9% 15,247 2,713 17.8%

FUM (EOP*) ($ million) 2,846 1,563 1,283 82.1% 2,473 373 15.1%

FUA net inflows ($ million) 4,166 3,880 286 7.4% 2,500 1,666 66.6%

FUM net inflows ($ million) 983 557 426 76.5% 910 73 8.0%

Platform revenue/average

FUA (bps) 53.4 bps 60.9 bps (7.5 bps) (12.3%) 57.3 bps (3.9 bps) (6.8%)

Platform revenue/average
number of accounts ($) 1,405 1,288 117 9.1% 1,404 1 0.1%

* EOP=End of Period

23Netwealth Annual Report 2018 |

Board of Directors

The Directors bring to the Board a breadth of expertise and skills, including industry and business knowledge, financial
management skills and corporate governance experience.

Name and title Profile

Jane Tongs
Independent
Non-Executive
Chairman

• Jane has served as the independent Chairman of Netwealth (and its related
entities) since April 2000.

• Prior to 2000, Jane was a partner at PricewaterhouseCoopers, specialising
in the financial services sector. She has experience with insurance, funds
management and superannuation entities.